

Mat. Suit – 165/2024

J.O. Code No. WB01302.

Order No. 05 dt. 17.02.25

Today is fixed for reconciliation.

Both sides are present and have filed their respective hazira.

One petition is filed by the respondent praying for holding the reconciliation proceedings in camera which is heard in presence of both the sides and allowed. Another petition is filed by the respondent praying therein for dismissal of the instant case filed by the petitioner in this case on the ground that the allegations of another marriage levelled by the petitioner in this case is baseless and false. The said petition is also heard in presence of the other side and is considered and dismissed as such allegations and counter allegations can only be determined at the time of trial and as such the dismissal prayer at this stage is found to be before time.

Reconciliation proceedings are taken up by the P.O. in camera in his chamber.

It appears from elaborate discussions during the reconciliation proceedings that there is no scope of amicable settlement between the parties. Hence the reconciliation proceedings are held to be failed.

To 03.05.2025 for framing of issues.

Dictated & Corrected by

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge, 2nd Court
Serampore

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge, 2nd Court
Serampore.

